## 502921224 08/05/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2967823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRIS SMITH	08/01/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	7901 HISPANOLA AVE, UNIT 1107
City:	NORTH BAY VILLAGE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33141

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14328483

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mlarson@kelleydrye.com

Correspondent Name: KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
Address Line 1: 3050 K STREET NW, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: C/O MATTHEW LARSON

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023666.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW P. LARSON
SIGNATURE:	/s/MATTHEW P. LARSON
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2014

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment of Application for US patent08012014\_0000#page1.tif source=Assignment of Application for US patent08012014\_0000#page2.tif

PATENT 502921224 REEL: 033461 FRAME: 0889

# Assignment of Application for United States Patent

WHEREAS: Chris Smith

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having invented and owning a certain invention entitled:

## Method and Apparatus for the Detection and Notification of the Presence of a Liquid

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on <u>July 10, 2014</u> and assigned United States application number <u>14/328483</u>.

WHEREAS: Smith Financial Services, LLC 7901 Hispanola Ave. Unit 1107 North Bay Village, FL 33141

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to recover for any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention prior to the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further warrants and covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 033461 FRAME: 0890

Dated: <u>8/1/14</u>	
WITNESSES:	Chris Smith (INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR)
JOEHAN QUIESZ	1.6-2,
Name/Title of Witness	Signature /
Name/Title of Witness	Sionature

DC01\YORAD\605102.1

RECORDED: 08/05/2014 REE